2024 at the Lick Mill pumping station located in Santa Clara, California (“the 

Incident”). The CITY OF SANTA CLARA and ROSENDIN ELECTRIC, INC. may 

be referred to individually as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties.”  

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of a total payment by ZURICH AMERICAN 

INSURANCE COMPANY of FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE THOUSAND FOUR 

HUNDRED TWENTY-EIGHT DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($481,428.00) 

(“Settlement Payment”), CITY OF SANTA CLARA, on behalf of itself and any and 

all of its related entities, fictitious names, principals, agents, members, partners, 

subsidiaries, affiliates, parents, employees, former employees, independent 

contractors, representatives, heirs, executors, administrators, successors-in-